# OP \$65.00 5339169

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM691711

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RiverMend Health, LLC		11/19/2021	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	RiverMend Health Centers LLC of Georgia	
Street Address:	422 Sessions St. NW	
City:	Marietta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30060	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: GEORGIA	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	5339169	ATLANTA ADDICTION RECOVERY CENTER		
Registration Number:	5293254	ATLANTA ADDICTION RECOVERY CENTER		

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3126421480

**Email:** ipmailbox@mcdonaldhopkins.com

Correspondent Name: Donielle Robinson Address Line 1: 300 N. LaSalle St

Address Line 2: Suite 1400

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60647

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	51779-00001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Donielle Robinson
SIGNATURE:	/donielle robinson/
DATE SIGNED:	12/01/2021

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Executed Trademark Assignment (RMHC) (9987251x7AB84)#page1.tif source=Executed Trademark Assignment (RMHC) (9987251x7AB84)#page2.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 007514 FRAME: 0225

900659775

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Trademark Assignment Agreement"), dated November 19, 2021 (the "Effective Date") is made by RiverMend Health, LLC., a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor") and RiverMend Health Centers LLC of Georgia a Georgia limited liability company with an address at 422 Sessions St. NW, Marietta GA, 30060 ("Assignee"), (individually, a "Party," together, the "Parties").

**WHEREAS**, Assignor is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the following trademarks registered with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") (hereinafter the "Marks");

Mark	Class(es)	Serial No.	Registration Date	Registration No.
ATLANTA ADDICTION RECOVERY CENTER	44	87418376	November 21, 2017	5339169
ATLANTA ADDICTION RECOVERY CENTER	44	87418396	September 19, 2017	5293254

**WHEREAS**, the Parties desire to memorialize the transfer of the Marks and related rights to Assignee;

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Marks;

**NOW THEREFORE**, in consideration of the foregoing, and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill in the Marks, and the registrations thereto (including, without limitation, the right to renew any registrations, the right to apply for trademark registrations within or outside the United States based on whole or in party upon the Marks, and any priority right that may arise from the Marks) and in and to any and all claims whether in law or in equity, for past and future infringement or dilution of the Marks, for past and future acts of unfair competition related to said Marks, and for any and all other past and future acts related to said Marks and giving rise to any remedy by statute or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor has this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made.

{9952561: }

TRADEMARK REEL: 007514 FRAME: 0226

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Trademarks to record Assignee as the owner of the Trademark.

Assignor further agrees to execute any additional documents as may be reasonably necessary or desirable to confirm the Assignee's ownership of the Marks.

Assignor represents and warrants that it is the exclusive owner of all right, title and interest in and to the Marks and has the authority to assign its rights in and to the Marks to Assignee.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Trademark Assignment as follows, effective as of the Effective Date.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

RiverMend Health, LLC

a Delaware limited liability company

Title: President

**ASSIGNEE:** 

RiverMend Health Centers LLC of Georgia

a Georgia limited liability company

Title: President

{9952561: }

**RECORDED: 12/01/2021** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 007514 FRAME: 0227